
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

VILLAGE OF DA VIS JUNCTION, an Illinois ) 
municipal corporation; ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) 
AGENCY, ) 

) 
Re~JJondent. ) 

PCB 2023-

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA DECISION 

Petitioner Village of Davis Junction ("Village") pursuant to Section 5( d) of the Illinois 

Environmental Protection Act (the "Act"), 415 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/5( d), and 35 Ill. Admin. Code 

Parts 101 and 105, contests the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's ("/EPA") decision 

documented in IEPA' s October 23, 2023 letter suggesting the Village is required to issue public 

notice due to an alleged lead and copper rule monitoring violation ("Decision"). As detailed herein, 

the Decision was against the manifest weight of the evidence, was arbitrary and capricious, and 

was not necessary to accomplish the purpose of the Act or the regulations of the Illinois Pollution 

Control Board (the "Board''). The Village respectfully requests Board review of IEPA's Decision 

and a finding that public notice is not required where the IEPA has not established the violation of 

any rules. In support of this Petition, the Village states as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

1. On October 10, 2023, Pace Analytical Services ("Pace") timely submitted lead 

and copper samples on behalf of the Village for the monitoring period ending on September 30, 

2023. Ex. 1, Village IEPA Filing (Oct. 10, 2023). 
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2. On October 18, 2023, IEPA rejected the submitted samples and, in response, Pace 

immediately re-filed samples on behalf of the Village. 

3. On information and belief, IEPA issued and served its Decision dates October 23, 

2023 notifying the Village that"[ a ]ccording to our records, your water system is required to issue 

public notice [ ... ]" Ex. 2, IEPA Decision (Oct. 23, 2023). 

4. The Decision does not provide any factual background or cite any administrative 

code sections violated but concludes "Public Notification Must be Issued for the Following 

Violation(s)" only described as "Monitoring (Follow-up or Routine" and "LEAD & COPPER 

RULE." Ex. 2. 

5. The Village's water operator immediately contacted IEPA for an explanation of the 

Decision. 

6. In an October 26, 2023 email, IEPA replied that "[t]he violation is due to lead and 

copper samples being upload [sic] into our system from the laboratory after the monitoring period. 

The samples needed to be uploaded on October 10th. In our system it is showing tl:iat some of the 

samples were uploaded the 18th." Ex. 3, IEPA Email to Village (Oct. 26, 2023). 

7. On November 2, 2023, the Village sent a letter to IEPA explaining the samples 

were uploaded by October 10, 2023 and that, after IEPA rejected those samples, Pace immediately 

re-filed samples on behalf of the Village on October 18, 2023. The Village's letter further asked 

IEPA to reconsider the alleged violation and confirm whether the Decision is a final administrative 

decision. Ex. 4, Village Letter to IEPA (Nov. 2, 2023). 

8. On November 22, 2023, the Village contacted IEPA and left a voice message 

inquiring about a response to the Village's November 2, 2023 letter. 
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9. As of this writing, IEPA has not responded to the Village's November 2, 2023 letter 

or the Village's November 22, 2023 voice message. 

GROUNDS OF APPEAL 

10. IEPA' s Decision overlooks the Village's timely submission of samples on October 

10, 2023. Ex. 1. 

11. When IEPA rejected those samples on October 18, 2023, the Village re-filed 

samples immediately. 

12. The Village fully and timely complied with reporting requirements under the 

applicable rules and, therefore, public notice is not required because no violation of the rules 

occurred. 35 Ill. Admin. Code 611.901, et seq. 

WHEREFORE, the Village respectfully requests that the Board review IEPA's Decision, 

find that public notice is not required where the IEPA has not established the violation of any rules, 

and grant the Village such other and further relief as is deemed appropriate under the 

circumstances. 

Daniel J. Bolin 
ANCEL GLINK, P.C. 
140 South Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 782-7606 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 
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Respectfully submitted, 

VILLAGE OF DA VIS JUNCTION 

By: Isl Daniel J. Bolin 
One of its Attorneys 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Village IEPA Filing (Oct. 1.0, 2023) 

(see attached) 
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Village IEPA Filing (October 10, 2023) 
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EXHIBIT 2 

Decision (Letter from IEP A to Village, Oct. 23, 2023) 

(see attached) 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O Box 19276, Spnngfield, IL 62794-9276 

2 J 7-785-0561 

October 23, 2023 

BRET FERGE 

I 06 N. Elm Street 

JB Pritzker, Governor Jolm J. Kim, Director 

DA VIS JUNCTION, IL 61020 

Re: ILl410030, DAVIS JUNCTION - Public Notlct Requirement 

Dear Water Supply Official: 

According to our records, your water system is required to issue public notice due to the violation(s) identified on 
page 3 of this letter. Within 10 days of completing all public notification requirements, you MUST complete the 
"Public Notification Cer1ificotion and Self-Assessment Fonn" (page 2 of this lcuer) and return to: Illinois EPA, 
Bureau of Water, CAS #19, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276. In addition to the certification 
and self-assessment form, also include a representative copy of each type of notice distributed, published, posted, 
and/or made available to the persons served by lhc water supply and to the media (e.g. newspaper article, press 
release to TV.1radio, mail notices, etc.). 

Also included wi1h this letter arc detailed public notice requirements and a puh1ic notice cxnmplc. Failure to issue 
public notification orcomplele the self-assessment will result in a violation of the Public Notice Rule. If you 
have quci;tions or need a!lsi~tonce preparing your notice, please call me at (217) 785-0561. 

You can download a public notification template and customize at the following web site: 
https://epa.illinois.govitopics/fonns.:water-fonns/violat,on-tcmplates.html 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 

Adam J. Nutt 
Drinking Water Compliance Unit 
Bureau of Water 

JASON J. VOHS 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
!021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276 

JB Pritzker, Governor John J. Kun, Director 

PAGE2 ll.,J4l0030, DAVIS JUNCTION 

Illinois EPA Public Notice Certification and Self-Assessment 
This fonn is required to he submitted as a means to certify thal your Puhlic Notice (PN) met nil state nnd federal 
requirements. The owner, odministrofivc contact, or resrmnsihlc operator in chnrgc must sign I his ccrtificarc ofncccploncc 
acknowledging complionce with Illinois Environmen1al ProtLoetion Agency':, Primary Drinking Water Standards found in 
Port 61 l Suhpan V: Public Notification of Drinking Water Violation!.. Pll',1!ic complete 1hc ,i;t•I f-ns:-cssmcnt nnd delivery 
certification, sign, and rctum it along wirh n copy of the i!l~ucd public nolict• to lhc Illinois EPA, Public Notification 
Coordinator, BOW/CAS /#19, 1021 North Grund Avenue Ensl, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois (J2794-927(,. 

**This section must he cmnple1ed PRIOR to issuing your public notice• • 

Check Eoch Bo,c 10 Acknowledge Fulfillment of PN Requirement or if s1n1cmcnt is Not Applicable, enter "NA". 

My PN Includes: 

A dci1cri~tion of the violotion or i.ilmllion, including 1hc cmllnininAnls of conccn,, ond (os opplicnhlc) the 
contuminunl levels, 

When the violation or situation occurred. 

The population at risk, including suhpopulntions pnrticularly vulner11blc if exposed lo 1hc con111mimm1 in their 
drinking water. 

All potentinl adverse health effects from the violation or situation. 

Whnt nctions·consumers !lhould mke, including when they should Sl.'Ck medical help, it' known. 

Information as to whether ohcmntivc water supplies should be used. 

Whal 1hc supplier is doing to correct the violation or si1ua1ion. 

When the water supplier expects to return lo compliance or resolve the .situation. 

The nnme, husinesi. address, and phone numhcr of the wotcr system owner. opcr!llor, or dcsigncc of the public 
water system who cun provide ndditional infonnation conccming the notice. 

Th~ following stattment to encourage the notice recipient lo Jistribult! the public notice to other rcr.;ons served, using this 
standard language: (wh~re applicable): "Please share lhis intonna1io11 with all the other people who Jrink this wutcr, especially 
lhoi.c who muy not have: n:c\:ivc<l thi~ notice directly (fur i:11amplc, pc:oplc in apart1nents, nursing homes. schools, om.I 
b11sincsscs), You can do 1hi1 by 1>0sli11g this noricc in a public place or dist1ibuting cnpics hy hRnd or mail.". 

If PN resulted from o MCI., MRDL, or lrcotmcnt technique viol111ion, the :;tnndnrd hcallh cftecls language as 
specified in the Sample Collector's Hundbook. Chapter 2 f'>N Appcndi."< B i!l included. Enter "NA" if not 
applicable. 

If PN result .. "Cl from a monitoring violntion or testing pmct.-durc, our PN includes the following sul1cmen1: "We ore required 10 
monitor your drinking watel' for ~pcclflc co111aminanL11 on a regular hasis. Results of regular monilorin3 arc un imJiculor of 
whether or not our drinking wnler meels hc:ttlth 111andnrds. During (compliance ix:riod) we ('did no! monilClr or lcsl' or 'did nol 
complete all monitoring or ccsting') for [con11uninun1(s)) and therefore cannot be sure of the qu11lity of our drinking water during 
Chill lime. 

PN wos displayed in o conspicuous way. It did not contain overly lt.-chnlcal language or very ~mnll print; was nnl 
fonnatted in a way 1ha1 defeats the purpose of 1hc notice; nnd did not contain lungungc th111 nullifies Che purpose of 
the notice. 

*"'This section must he completed AFTER your public nol1<:c 1s issued lo consumer.. .. 
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O Box 19276, Springfield, II, 62794-9276 

JB Pritzker, Governor John J. Kim, Director 

Under ccr10i11 situations, i.e., acute viola1ions, immediate consulln1ion wi1h the Illinois EPA l{cgionn1 Field Or,cnuions 
Staff wm. required .it the rime. If rh1s is n11plicahlc, lii.t who end dote of contacr 
Cnn111ctcd: _ ________ ~-~- _(IEPA cnnl11ct name) on (dnrc) 

Method of Distribution 
Cht1t'k all that Is applkable 

Direct mnilcd to each pHying ~ustomcr. 

Dislribuu .. ·d using a circulnr.-shoppcrinl!wslcucr 1h111 is scnl lo each bill paying cuslnmcr 
via di reel mail (free of charge) 

Lisi Newspaper Name Herc: __ _ __ _ ____ __ _ __ 

PN wos Hand Delivered 10 each bill poying consumer 

Sltnature or Owner, Admlnlsrrallve Contact, or Respomlble Operator In Charge 

Date Issued 

Any person who knowingly makes n false, fictilious, or froucJulcnt material s1a1cmcn1, orally or in wriling, to 1he Illinois 
EPA commits a Clas.c. 4 felony. A second or subsequent offense ofter conviction is B Class 3 felony. (415 ILCS 5.'44(h)) 

_ _ . (!lrint nnme), hcrchy certify lhat the puhlic water system indicalcd on pogc I 
hereby affinns lhot public notice hos been provided to cunsumers in nccorduncc with the delivery, contc:nt, and fonnar 
requirements and deadlines in 1hc Illinois Envirnnmcn1nl rrorcction Agency's Primary Drinking Wn1cr Standards found 
Pnrt 61 I SuhPort V: Public Notificnlion of Drinking Wa1cr Violations. 

Signature 

Title ____ _____ _ Telephone I __ )__ _ __ 

This Agency i~ authorized lo require thi!I mfonnoljon under 415 I LCS 5/1 7.5 . Failure to disclose this infonnnlion inay 
result ma civil penally of not to exceed $50,000 for the 1,-iolarion and an addnional civil penally of not to exceed $10,000 
for each day during which the violation continues (415 ILCS 5,42) This hal'I been approved by the Fonm Management 
Ccnlcr 
IL532·2626 
PWS266 Revised (3: 11) 

Public Notlncatlon Must be Issued for the f ollowlng VloJation(s) 

Yio/ation Desc_r__ipJiJ!!l (:_qr,tamif1f.l1U(~1 l.<!J!___el Fmmd 
Moni1oring (Follow-up or Routine) LEAD & COPPER ~~ 

RULE 
0 0 

CPJ1J >lia11ce Pet_i_p.1_{ PN Tie,· f..L..1D. 

111 ,2021 · 12131 /2023 J !06871 
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Tier 3 - Public Notice Instructions 

The enclosed pubfic notice (PN) template contains all of the mandatory PN elements. If you choose to format 
the PN in a different manner you must be sure to include all 10 of the required elements. You may want to 
refer to the Illinois EPA Sample Collectors Handbook, Chapter 1, page 10 for additional guidance. 

You must complete the template by filling in information that is specific to your supply. This information In the 
template has been put In [brackets and hJghllghted). In order to prepare a notice that has au of the required 
elements, all of these highlighted areas must be filled in and Included as part of your notice. 

Notification and Delivery Methods 

Since most monitoring/reporting violations are Included in Tier 3, you must provide public notice to persons 
served within one year after you learn of the violation. Multiple monitoring/reporting violations can be serious. 

Community systems must use one of the following methods: 

► Hand or direct delivery 
► Mail, as a separate notice or included with the bill 

In addition, public water supplies must use another method reasonably calculated to reach others if they would 
not be reached by the first method. Such methods could include newspapers (newspaper notices are not allowed 
as a primary means of notification; unless, it is direct mail or hand delivered to each bill-paying unit), e-mail, or delivery 
to community organizations. If you post the notice, it must remain posted until the violation Is resolved. If the 
violation has been resolved, you must post the notice for at least one week. If you mail, post, or hand deliver, 
print your notice on letterhead, if available. 

The notice on the next page is appropriate for insertion in an annual notice or the CCR, as long as public 
notification timing and delivery requirements are met. You must send 2 copies of the CCR to the Agency. one 
with the CCR and one with the Public Notice Certification Form. You may need to modify the template for a 
notice for individual monitoring violations. This example presents violations in a table; however, you may write 
out an explanation for each violation if you wish. For any monitoring violation for volatile organic compounds 
(VOCs), synthetic organic chemicals (SOCs), or inorganic chemicals (IOCs), you may list the group name In 
the table, but you must provide the name of every chemical in the group on the notice, e.g., in a footnote. 

You may need to modify the notice if you had any monitoring violations for which monitoring later showed a 
maximum contaminant level or other violation. In such cases, you should refer to the public notice you issued 
at that time. 

Include tn your notice the standard language for monitoring and testing procedure violations in italics. If you 
modify the notice, you may not alter this mandatory language. 

Corrective Action 

In your notice, describe corrective actions you took or are taking. Listed below are some steps commonly taken 
by water systems with monitoring/reporting violations. Choose the appropriate language, or develop your own: 

► We have since taken the required samples. as described in the last column of the table above. The 
result(s) showed we are meeting drinking water standards. 

► We have since taken the required samples, as described in the fast column of the table above. The 
result(s) for [contaminant) exceeded the limit. !Describe corrective action; use information from public 
notice prepared for violating the limit.] 

► We plan to take the required samples soon, as described in the last column of the table above. 
► We have since submitted the report, as describe in the last column of the table above. 

After Issuing the Notice 

Send a copy of each type of notice and a certification that you have met all the public notice requirements to 
Illinois EPA within ten days from the time you issue the notice. 
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r----- ·•· ---- - I 
I ~ loniloring Vlolu tion, An II uni No;;e,• Te,;,,,';;;;/ 
---------., 

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER 

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for [System] 

Our waler system violated several drinking water slandards over the past year. Even though lhcsc were not emergencies, 
as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did lo correct lhcsc situations. 

We are required to monitor your drinking ~vater for spcc{/ic contaminants on a regular basis. Results of 

regular monitoring are m1 i11dicator ,~( whether or 1101 ow· drinking water meets health stm,d,mls. During 

{compliance period] we {'did 1101 monitor or lest' or 'did not complete all mu11itoring or testing'] for 
[contaminant(s)J and therefore cannot be sure of tlw quality of our drinking water during tlwt lime. 

What should I do'! 

There is nothing you need to do at this time. 

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed co 
sample for [this contaminant/these contaminants], how many samples we are supposed lo lake, how many samples we 
took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken. 

Contaminant Required sampling Number of samples When all samples When samples, were or 
frequency taken should hnve been wlll be taken 

taken 

(Conteminanl Name] 
[Number of required [Number taken, if 

[Compliance Period] 
[When samples were or 

samples] any] will be taken] 

What happened? What Is being done? 

[Describe corrective action.] 

For more infonnalion, please contact [name of contact] at [phone number) or [mailing address). 

Please slutre this information with a/111,e 011,er people who drink this wmer. e.'ipecia/ly tl,ose who may not lun•e 
,-eceived tl,is ,rolice directly (fol' exc,mple, people in apartme111s, nuning homes, schools, and businesse.i;). You c,m do 
1/,i,i; by postlng tl,i,t; notice in a public place or ,li.\·tribuling ,.•opie:f by hand or mail. 

This notice is being sent to you by [system]. Water Syslcm ID# Dale dislrihured 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Email from IEP A to Village (Oct. 26, 2023) 

( see attached) 
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Vilaro Perez, Cynthia 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jason Vohs <JVohs@mcmgrp.net> 
Thursday, October 26, 2023 1 :44 PM 
DJ Clerk; bferge 

Subject: Fwd: Davis Junction IL 1410030 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

See email response below. 

Jason Vohs 

Follow up 

Flagged 

Senior Water & Wastewater Specialist 
Integrated Public Resources - Operations LLC 
1700 Hutchins Rd 
Machesney Park, IL 61115 
Office: (815)636-9590 
Mobile: (815)631 -8282 

*This email was sent from a mobile device. Please ignore any spelling or grammatical errors* 

From: Capranica, Kathryn A. <Kathryn.Capranica@lllinois.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 10:42:07 AM 

To: Jason Vohs <JVohs@mcmgrp.net> 

Cc: Burge, Justin W.<Justin.Burge@lllinois.gov>; Nutt, Adam <Adam.Nutt@lllinois.gov> 

Subject: Davis Junction IL1410030 

Hello Jason, 

Thank you for reaching out. The violation is due to lead and copper samples being upload into our system from the 

laboratory after the monitoring period. The samples needed to be uploaded on October 10th
. In our system it is showing 

that some of the samples were uploaded the 18th • If there are any further questions let me know. 

Thank you, 

Kathryn Capranica 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

Division of Public Water Supplies 
Phone: 217-782-1838 

Illinois Environmental 
Protection Agency 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information conta ined in th is communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-c lient privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
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communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 

Confidentiality Statc>mcnt 

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL IS INTENDED FOR PERSONAi.AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENT(S) NAMED 
ABOVE. This message may be a client communication, and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader(s) of this message is not the intended 
recipient(s) or agcnt(s) responsible for delivering It to the Intended recipient(s), you are hereby notified that you have received this message in error, and that 
any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by 
telephone and delete the original message. Thank you. 
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EXHIBIT 4 

Letter from Village/ Ancel Glink to IEPA (w/o encl.) (Nov. 2, 2023) 

( see attached) 
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An.eel 
Glink 

A Professional Corporation 
140 South Dearborn Steet, Suite 600 
Chicago, IL 60603 
www.ancelglink.com 

November 2, 2023 

By Email and First Class Mail 

Adam J. Nutt 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Drinking Water Compliance Unit 
Bureau of Water 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
Adam. N utt({v, 11 I inois.gov 

Re: IL1410030, Davis J1mctio11 - Public Notice Requireme11t 

Dear Mr. Nutt: 

Daniel J. Bolin 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 
(P) 312.604.9178 
(F) 312.782.0943 

Our firm serves as Village Attorney for the Village of Davis Junction (" Village"). We arc writing 
to resolve a misunderstanding related to your October 23. 2023 letter suggesting the Village is 
required to issue public notice due to alleged lead and copper rule monitoring violations. The 
facts show that no monitoring violation has occurred and, therefore. public notice is not required. 

On October 10, 2023, Pace Analytical Services ("Pace") timely submitted lead and copper 
samples on behalf of the Vil1age for the monitoring period ending on September 30, 2023. On 
October 18, 2023, IEPA rejected the submitted samples and. in response. Pace immediately re­
filed samples on behalf of the Village. 

On October 23, 2023, you notified the Village that " [a]ccording to our records, your water 
system is required to issue public notice [ . . . ]" The letter docs not provide any factual 
background or cite any administrative code-sections violated, but concludes uPublic Notification 
Must be Issued for the Following Violation(s)" only described as "Monitoring (Follow-up or 
Routine" and "LEAD & COPPER RULE." 

The Village's water operator immediately contacted IEPA for an explanation of the alleged 
violation. In an October 26, 2023 email, Kathryn Capranica of the !EPA Division of Public 
Water Supplies replied that "[t]he violation is due to lead and copper samples being upload into 
our system from the laboratory after the monitoring period. The samples needed to be uploaded 
on October 10th. In our system it is showing that some of the samples were uploaded the 18th." 

The above-referenced IEPA communications overlook the Village's timely submission of 
samples on October 10, 2023. When IEPA rejected those samples on October 18, 2023, the 
Village re•filed samples immediately. The Village fully and timely complied with reporting 
requirements under the applicable rules. Where no violation of the rules occurred, public notice 
is not required. 3 5 Ill. Adm in. Code 611.901, et seq. 
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We encourage you to review your records and reconsider the alleged violation described in your 
October 23, 2023 letter. If you need additional records from the Village to assist with your 
evaluation of the facts, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

If we have not fully resolved this misunderstanding, please contact us within seven days of this 
letter and confirm whether the agency has made a final administrative decision related to the 
alleged violation. The Village will pursue any necessary appeals or other ]cgal actions related to 
the alleged violation, but we remain hopeful we can address any remaining concerns with you 
directly. 

Please call me if you have any questions and we look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

~ 1/d:-
Daniel J. Bolin 

Enclosure 
- Village IEPA Filing (Oct. 10, 2023) 

Letter from IEPA to Village (Oct. 23, 2023) 
- Email from IEPA to Village (Oct. 26, 2023) 

cc: Jason J. Vohs, Water Operator (by email, w/o encl.) 
Bret Ferge, Public Works Supervisor (by email, w/o encl.) 
Sandie Maahs, Village Clerk (by email, w/o encl.) 
Rick Wurm, Village President (by email, w/o encl.) 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
 

 
VILLAGE OF DAVIS JUNCTION, an Illinois ) 
municipal corporation;     ) 
       ) 
 Petitioner,     ) PCB 2023-____ 
       ) 
v.       ) 
       ) 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ) 
AGENCY,       ) 
       ) 
 Respondent.     ) 
 

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING  

 
To: Division of Legal Counsel    Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk   
 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency   60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 
 1021 North Grand Avenue East   Chicago, Illinois 60605 
 P.O. Box 19276     PCB.Clerks@illinois.gov 
 Springfield, IL 62794-9276     
 epa.dlc@illinois.gov       
 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on November 27, 2023, I caused to be electronically filed 
with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, via the “COOL” System, PETITION FOR REVIEW 
OF IEPA DECISION, APPEARANCE OF DANIEL J. BOLIN, and CERTIFICATE OF 
SERVICE, true and correct copies of which are attached hereto and hereby served upon you.  

 

Dated: November 27, 2023     Respectfully submitted,  

 By: /s/ Daniel J. Bolin 

One of the Attorneys for Petitioner  

 
Daniel J. Bolin 
ANCEL GLINK, P.C. 
140 South Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 782-7606 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/27/2023 **PCB 2024-038**
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned, certify that on this date of November 27, 2023, I have electronically 
served a true and correct copy of the attached PETITION FOR REVIEW OF IEPA DECISION, 
Notice of Filing, Notice of Attorney Appearance, and Certificate of Service by electronically filing 
with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board and by email upon the following persons: 

Division of Legal Counsel 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
1021 No11h Grand A venue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62784-9276 
epa.dlc@illinois.gov 

Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk 
60 E. Van Buren Street, Suite 630 
Chicago IL 60605 
PCB.Clerks@illinois.gov 

The number of pages in the email transmission is 21. 

The email transmission took place before 4:30 p.m. 

Date: November 27, 2023 

Daniel J. Bolin 
Ancel Glink P.C. 
140 S. Dearborn Street 
6th Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
312. 782. 7606 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: Isl Daniel J. Bolin 
One of the Attorneys for Petitioner 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/27/2023 **PCB 2024-038**



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

VILLAGE OF DA VIS JUNCTION, an Illinois ) 
municipal corporation; ) 

) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION ) 
AGENCY, ) 

) 
Re5pondent. ) 

APPEARANCE 

PCB 2023-

I, Daniel J. Bolin, hereby file my appearance on behalf of the VILLAGE OF DAVIS JUNCTION, 
and authorize the service of documents on 111e by email in lieu of receiving paper documents in the 
above-captioned proceeding. My email address to receive service is as follows: 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 

Dated: November 27, 2023 

Daniel J. Bolin 
ANCEL GLINK, P.C. 
140 South Dearborn Street, Sixth Floor 
Chicago, Illinois 60603 
(312) 782-7606 
dbolin@ancelglink.com 

Respectfully submitted, 

By: Isl Daniel J. Bolin 

One of the Attorneys for the Petitioner 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 11/27/2023 **PCB 2024-038**
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